28 The Esplanade, PERTH WA 6000. ABN 71 120 833 427 48

15.2 Key OPFS Economic Outcomes

TABLE 9: KEY OPFS OUTCOMES

  Units OPFS Results

NPV8 (Pre-Tax) US$m 2,322

NPV10 (Pre-Tax) US$m 1,704

IRR (Pre-Tax) % 27%

ROM Processed (LOM Total) Mt 538

Total Rutile Produced Kt 5,547

Total Graphite Produced Kt 6,281

Operating Margin %(real) 64%

EBITDA (Avg. Annual) US$m 409

Free Cash Flow (Avg. Annual Pre-tax, Unlevered)* US$m 302
*Includes free cash flows in development stage and excludes free cash flows from processing and sale of graphite for
two years post-mining.

Figure 44: Free cashflow profile (pre-tax) over LOM

 (6,000)

 (4,000)

 (2,000)

 -

 2,000

 4,000

 6,000

 8,000

 (400)

 (300)

 (200)

 (100)

 -

 100

 200

 300

 400

 500

 600

-3 -2 -1 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28

C
UM

. F
C

F
(U

S$
 m

illi
on

)

A
N

N
UA

L
FC

F
(U

S$
 m

illi
on

)

UNLEVERED, UNDISCOUNTED FREE CASHFLOW (PRE-TAX)
(Annual and Cumulative)

UNLEVERED FCF (PRE-TAX) CUMULATIVE UFCF (PRE-TAX)

SOVEREIGN METALS LIMITED | ASX:SVM, AIM:SVML, OTCQX:SVMLF
T(SA): +27 82 333 4598 | T(UK): +44 207 478 3900 | T(AUS): +61 8 9322 6322 | sovereignmetals.com.au
 28 The Esplanade, PERTH WA 6000. ABN 71 120 833 427 49

15.3 Sensitivity Analysis
Key inputs into the OPFS have been tested for capital cost, operating costs and price sensitivities.
TABLE 10: NPV (Pre-Tax) Sensitivity to Discount Rates

NPV (Pre-tax) (US$m)

6% 7% 8% 9% 10%

3,183 2,716 2,322 1,988 1,704

TABLE 11: NPV (Pre-Tax) Sensitivity to Key Inputs

 -25% -20% -15% -10% -5% Base 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

Rutile Price 1,675 1,804 1,934 2,063 2,193 2,322 2,452 2,581 2,711 2,840 2,970

Graphite Price 1,727 1,846 1,965 2,084 2,203 2,322 2,441 2,560 2,679 2,799 2,918

Operating Cost 2,729 2,648 2,566 2,485 2,404 2,322 2,241 2,159 2,078 1,997 1,915

Capital Expenditure 2,578 2,527 2,476 2,424 2,373 2,322 2,271 2,220 2,169 2,118 2,067

Figure 45: NPV8 (pre-tax) sensitivity analysis of key inputs

648

595

407

256

(648)

(595)

(407)

(256)

 (800)  (600)  (400)  (200)  -  200  400  600  800

Rutile Price

Graphite Price

Operating Expenditure

Capital Expenditure

NPV (PRE-TAX) SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
(-/+ 25%)

Best Case Worst Case

SOVEREIGN METALS LIMITED | ASX:SVM, AIM:SVML, OTCQX:SVMLF
T(SA): +27 82 333 4598 | T(UK): +44 207 478 3900 | T(AUS): +61 8 9322 6322 | sovereignmetals.com.au
 28 The Esplanade, PERTH WA 6000. ABN 71 120 833 427 50

16.0 PERMITTING
Sovereign holds a number of licences validly granted under the Malawi Mines and Minerals Act (No
8. Of 2019) (2019 Mines Act):

TABLE 12: LICENCES

Licence  Holding
Entity  Interest  Type

Licence
Renewal

Date

Expiry Term
Date1

Licence
Area (km2)  Status

EL0609  MML  100%  Exploration  25/09/2026  25/09/2028  219.5  Granted

EL0582  SSL  100%  Exploration  15/09/2025  15/09/2027  141.3  Granted

EL0492  SSL  100%  Exploration  29/01/2025  29/01/20252  454.9  Granted

EL0528  SSL  100%  Exploration  27/11/2025  27/11/2025  16.2  Granted

EL0545  SSL  100%  Exploration  12/05/2026  12/05/2026  24.2  Granted